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TOWN OF HARWICH 
BOARD OF WATER COMMISSIONER’S AGENDA* 
Conference Room, Harwich Water Department  

196 Chatham Road, Harwich, MA 
Friday, November 15, 2019, 3:00 p.m. 

 

I. CALL TO ORDER 

II. PUBLIC COMMENTS/ANNOUNCEMENTS 

III. CONSENT AGENDA 

IV. ABATEMENTS 

V. OLD/UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

VI. NEW BUSINESS 

A. CMG Contract- Vote to Award 

B. Meter Bid- Vote to Award 

C. FY21 Budget- Review 

VII. SUPERINTENDENT’S REPORT 

VIII. COMMISSIONER’S REPORT 

IX. CORRESPONDENCE/ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

X. NEXT MEETING:  Thursday, November 21, 2019 at 8:00 a.m. 

XI. ADJOURNMENT 

*Per the Attorney General’s Office: The Board of Water Commissioners may hold an open session for topics not 

reasonably anticipated by the Chair 48 hours in advance of the meeting following “New Business.” 

If you are deaf or hard of hearing or are a person with a disability who requires an accommodation, contact the 

Water Department Office at 508-432-0304 x.0 or by email at customerservice@harwichwater.com 

Authorized Posting Officer: 
 

 Posted By:  

Tracey Alves               Town Clerk 

Tracey Alves, Board Secretary  Date:   
 

mailto:customerservice@harwichwater.com
























































PROJECTION: 20211 WATER ENTEPRISE FUND
FY2021 BUDGET REQUEST

updated 11/7/19

FY18 FY19 FY20 FY20 YTD FY21
ACTUALS ACTUALS BUDGET ACTUALS BUDGET

1320 WATER ENTERPRISE FUND
596000 OFUS 2,285,353 883,022 720,295 0 746,559

WATER ENTERPRISE FUND 2,285,353 883,022 720,295 0 746,559 26,263 3.5%

13204501 WATER ENTERP SALARIES & WAGES
511100 SALARIES ELECTED OFFICIALS 1,375 3,000 3,000 1,000 3,000 0 0.0%
511900 SALARIES & WAGES 922,884 959,405 1,036,100 296,276 1,067,859 31,759 3.0%
512000 SEASONAL S&W 9,975 19,751 43,947 18,769 45,696 1,749 3.8%
513000 OVERTIME 191,353 212,457 181,226 61,758 211,282 30,056 14.2%
513060 FLUSHING OT 12,601 0 35,000 0 31,919 -3,081 -9.7%
514000 LONGEVITY 39,187 43,674 34,700 9,547 35,152 452 1.3%
515007 SICK LEAVE BONUS PER CONTRACT 975 1,400 3,500 1,443 3,325 -175 -5.3%

WATER ENTERP SALARIES 1,178,350 1,239,686 1,337,473 388,793 1,398,234 60,761 7.4%

13204502 WATER ENTERPRISE FUND EXP
517900 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS 7,750 7,027 8,250 3,270 8,250 0 0.0%
521100 ELECTRIC UTILITY 320,385 312,501 336,404 134,189 328,126 -8,278 -2.5%
521200 GAS UTILITY 9,535 7,899 10,011 543 9,535 -476 -5.0%
524140 VEHICLE/EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 50,029 58,575 62,500 5,276 58,500 -4,000 -6.8%
524160 BUILDING & GROUNDS MAINTENANCE 47,038 29,371 45,000 5,208 45,000 0 0.0%
525000 TECHNICAL SUPPORT AGREEMENTS 13,230 28,442 24,700 21,444 27,240 2,540 9.3%
526000 BUILDING MAINT AGREEMENTS 8,534 9,558 9,650 4,612 9,650 0 0.0%
527000 RENTALS & LEASES 204 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%
530800 LABORATORY SERVICES 13,093 11,398 22,500 2,950 22,500 0 0.0%
530820 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 120,580 68,496 100,000 282 75,000 -25,000 -33.3%
530875 PRINTING SERVICES & SUPPLIES 4,958 8,811 23,000 2,181 23,000 0 0.0%
534100 ADVERTISING 569 1,122 1,500 252 1,500 0 0.0%
534300 POSTAGE 9,133 16,528 21,000 5,230 21,000 0 0.0%
534400 TELEPHONE 7,301 7,226 7,700 1,419 7,700 0 0.0%
534430 COMMUNICATION SERVICES 14,785 15,738 15,000 5,011 16,000 1,000 6.3%
541100 PROPANE UTILITY 18,042 13,783 18,944 5,925 18,944 0 0.0%
542000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 5,080 5,192 5,900 2,137 5,900 0 0.0%
542013 HARDWARE/SOFTWARE/OFFICE 23,301 12,787 25,924 14,654 25,924 0 0.0%
548100 BULK FUEL 21,621 27,020 22,702 6,407 28,371 5,669 20.0%
548200 TREATMENT SUPPLIES 25,854 25,516 25,000 11,959 27,500 2,500 9.1%
548250 TREATMENT CHEMICALS 89,155 130,872 145,000 120,297 145,000 0 0.0%
553000 PUBLIC WORKS SUPPLIES 36,574 7,967 26,250 2,286 26,250 0 0.0%
553100 METERS/READ DEVICES & SUPPLIES 114,081 102,333 180,000 189,826 180,000 0 0.0%
553200 SERVICE INSTALLATION SUPPLIES 42,882 37,865 43,000 32,949 43,000 0 0.0%
553300 PIPES, VALVES & FITTINGS 73,716 101,878 90,000 83,290 90,000 0 0.0%
553350 WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT 0 109,811 35,000 500 35,000 0 0.0%
553400 HYDRANTS & ACCESSORIES 4,362 5,206 0 0 0 0 0.0%
553500 POLICE DETAILS 38,606 56,041 57,560 5,189 60,000 2,440 0.0%
553600 ROAD REPAIRS 30,210 37,832 33,000 5,063 33,000 0 0.0%
553900 MECHANICAL TANK MAINT & INSP 30,655 2,851 10,000 0 10,000 0 0.0%
554200 GENERATOR MAINT 12,333 10,225 8,000 7,509 12,500 4,500 36.0%
554300 WELL REHAB 69,264 7,145 45,000 3,173 45,000 0 0.0%
558100 UNIFORMS AND SAFETY SUPPLIES 4,951 10,817 5,000 3,316 6,500 1,500 23.1%
573000 DUES/SUBSCRIPTIONS/TRAVEL 13,797 6,963 14,000 7,515 14,000 0 0.0%
573200 WATER MGMT PERMIT 7,341 7,240 7,500 0 8,500 1,000 11.8%
575070 OPEB 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 0 0.0%
591000 MATURE PRINCIPAL LONGTERM DEBT 547,628 549,191 551,039 395,000 547,800 -3,239 -0.6%
591500 INTEREST ON LONG TERM DEBT 219,084 201,883 187,595 96,022 171,199 -16,396 -9.6%

+/- FY20
BUDGET
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PROJECTION: 20211 WATER ENTEPRISE FUND
FY2021 BUDGET REQUEST

updated 11/7/19

FY18 FY19 FY20 FY20 YTD FY21
ACTUALS ACTUALS BUDGET ACTUALS BUDGET

+/- FY20
BUDGET

591550 ADMIN FEE LT DEBT 1,715 1,291 2,468 0 2,346 -122 -5.2%
WATER ENTERP EXPENSES 2,107,375 2,104,402 2,276,097 1,234,885 2,239,735 -36,362 -1.6%

13204504 WATER REVENUE ENTERP FUND
414600 WATER LIENS COLLECTED 17,059 25,019 18,644 1,007 20,241 1,597 7.9%
417008 PEN & INT WATER LIENS 1,501 3,618 1,515 2,289 2,211 696 31.5%
421100 WATER RATES & SERVICES 3,562,136 3,621,354 4,385,239 1,455,475 4,384,189 -1,050 0.0%
421200 METERS & SUPPLIES 11,585 9,866 11,052 3,169 10,834 -218 -2.0%
421300 ADMINISTRATIVE FEES 1,925 2,175 2,405 750 2,168 -237 -10.9%
421400 SERVICE INSTALLATIONS 146,737 194,499 165,712 39,424 168,982 3,270 1.9%
421450 MARKOUT SERVICES 0 3,241 12,160 2,000 3,241 -8,919 -275.2%
421550 PROPERTY TRANSFER SERVICES 0 10,903 23,700 8,469 10,903 -12,797 -117.4%
421600 WIRELESS COMMUNICATION LEASE 157,154 163,794 128,341 87,230 128,341 0 0.0%
421650 SOLAR REVENUE WATER 138,000 111,866 70,562 37,418 70,562 0 0.0%
431100 WATER SERVICE TIGHT PLAN 63,316 38,346 72,488 28,553 82,076 9,588 11.7%
433007 LATE FEE 53,958 48,771 49,250 13,649 48,771 -479 -1.0%
451100 BACKFLOW INSPECTIONS 20,333 20,326 20,440 2,024 20,366 -74 -0.4%
482001 INVESTMENT REVENUE 0 24,088 21,200 5,304 21,200 0 0.0%
484099 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 77,479 54,981 54,331 15,403 54,331 0 0.0%

WATER ENTERP REVENUE 4,251,182 4,332,846 5,037,039 1,702,163 5,028,418 -8,621 -0.2%

TOTAL REVENUE 5,037,039 5,028,418 -8,621 -0.2%
TOTAL EXPENSES 4,333,865 4,384,527 50,662 1.2%
RESERVE FUND CONTRIBUTION 643,891
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WATER ENTERPRISE FUND FY21 OFUS DETAIL
Other Funding Uses and Sources (OFUS)

partiallly updated 10/31/19
PENDING Finance Director calculation

1320 WATER ENTERPRISE FUND

596000 OFUS INDIRECTS
FY19 FY20 FY20 FY20 FY21

Departments ACTUALS BUDGET ADJ REV BUD %_INCR REQ
Town Manager 19,515 19,972 19,972 2.00% 20,371
Accounting 17,713 18,648 18,648 2.00% 19,021
Treasurer & Collector 30,535 35,181 35,181 2.00% 35,885
Total Departments 67,763 73,801 73,801 75,277

Insurance & Benefits
Health Insurance 234,102 242,629 242,629 3.00% 249,908
Life Insurance 337 337 337 0.00% 337
Retirement 221,107 215,497 215,497 0.00% 231,457
Retiree Health & Life Ins. 90,804 61,491 61,491 3.00% 63,336
Property & Auto Insurance 63,961 60,051 57,564 57,564 3.50% 59,579
Worker's Comp Insurance 32,084 47,720 42,165 42,165 3.00% 43,430
Medicare (FY21 S&W $1,299,273) 18,486 14,769 14,769 1.45% 18,839
Total Insurance & Expenses 660,881 642,494 634,452 666,886

Other Expenses
Citizen Self Service % 0 0 3,894 3,894 0.00% 396
Audit 4,200 4,000 4,000 0.00% 4,000
Total Other Expenses 4,200 4,000 3,894 7,894 4,396

TOTAL INDIRECTS 732,844 720,295 716,147 746,559

Notes
1. Treasurer & Collector Indirects doubled for quarterly billing
2. Property and Vehicle Insurance based on MIIA actuals for Water Department
3. Workers' Compensation based on MIIA actuals for Water Department
4. Medicare based on FY20 S&W request
5. OPEB is a separate line item in the budget
6. Retirement - Water Dept Pensionable wages/All pensionable wages = 7.406% x Barnstable County Assessment
Per Barnstable County increase 5.28% FY 19 - FY 23 (FY 19 total assessment $2,763,836)
7. Removed Engineering Services; no need anticipated in FY20. 
8. Audit = 10% of total cost
9. Health Insurance increase at 10% for FY 20
10. Citizen Self Serv Module (50%), initial year of purchase and installation
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Water Enterprise Fund INDIRECTS HISTORY

Town Indirect Costs FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021
Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual BUDGET Request

6/30/2014 6/30/2015 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018 6/30/2019 PENDING
Department

Town Manager 0 0 35,000 26,963 18,905 19,515 19,972 20,371
Accounting 0 1,500 1,500 20,169 16,573 17,713 18,648 19,021
Treasurer & Collector 0 3,500 3,500 12,454 12,765 30,535 35,181 35,885
Board of Health 0 0 0 5,773 0 0 0
Engineering 0 0 0 8,665 8,881 0 0

Total Departmental 0 5,000 40,000 74,024 57,124 67,763 73,800 75,277

Insurance & Expenses
Health Insurance 254,822 268,993 295,593 213,576 245,612 234,102 242,629 249,908
Life Insurance 408 408 408 413 413 337 337 337
Retirement 149,477 111,860 167,414 163,543 171,720 221,107 215,497 231,457
Retiree Health & Life Ins. 0 0 0 60,562 69,646 90,804 61,491 63,336
Property & Vehicle Insurance 82,907 48,091 91,198 41,797 53,838 63,961 60,051 59,579

Auto 0 26,480 0 0 0 0 0
Worker's Comp Insurance 12,861 16,628 16,628 21,257 31,974 32,084 47,720 43,430
Medicare 11,588 15,885 12,515 12,211 17,850 18,486 14,769 18,839

Total Insurance & Expenses 512,063 488,345 583,756 513,359 591,053 660,881 642,494 666,886

Other Expenses
Miscellaneous 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Advertising 579 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Bulk Fuel 0
Telephone 2,929 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Postage 1,854 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Unemployment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Citizen Self Service % 0 396
Audit 4,573 2,000 2,000 0 2,000 4,200 4,000 4,000
Town Report 542 175 175 0 0 0 0 0

Total Miscellaneous 10,477 2,175 2,175 0 2,000 4,200 4,000 4,396

Total Indirect Expenses 522,540 495,520 625,931 587,383 650,177 732,844 720,295 746,559

Notes
1. Treasurer & Collector Indirects doubled for quarterly billing
2. Property and Vehicle Insurance based on MIIA actuals for Water Department
3. Workers' Compensation based on MIIA actuals for Water Department
4. Medicare based on FY20 S&W request
5. OPEB is a separate line item in the budget

7. Removed Engineering Services; no need anticipated in FY20. 
8. Audit = 10% of total cost
9. Health Insurance increase at 10% for FY 20
10. Citizen Self Serv Module (50%), initial year of purchase and installation

6. Retirement - Water Dept Pensionable wages/All pensionable wages = 7.406% x Barnstable County 



WATER ENTERPRISE FUND FY21 SALARIES WAGES DETAIL updated 10/31/19

13204501 WATER ENTERP SALARIES & WAGES

511100 SALARIES ELECTED OFFICIALS #MEMB SALARY TOTAL FY21 REQ
Board of Water Commissioners 3 1,000.00 3,000
TOTAL SALARIES ELECTED OFFICIALS 3,000

52.2 2088
511900 SALARIES & WAGES ANNIV GR_ST RATE HRS OT_RATE TOTAL

Alves: Administrative Assistant 1/1 5/5 28.85 1,064 43.27 30,692
Alves: Administrative Assistant 1/1 5/6 29.42 1,032 44.13 30,364
Currie: Electrician Journeyman 7/16 WJE/6 31.99 2,088 47.99 66,795
Eldredge: Distribution Operations Foreman 12/28 WFD3/6 35.11 2,088 52.67 73,310
Hicks: Assistant Superintendent 7/1 6-Dec 40.58 2,088 60.86 84,722
Majka: Distribution Mechanic/Operator II 1/29 DMO2/6 27.57 2,088 41.36 57,566
Marsh: Executive Assistant 1/1 6-Jul 31.79 2,088 47.69 66,385
Milan: Secondary Distribution Operator D3 6/20 SD3/6 30.69 2,088 46.04 64,081
Newhard: Treatment Operator T2 11/28 T2/6 33.55 2,088 50.33 70,052
Nicholson: Sec Distribution Operator D3 3/14 SD3/6 30.69 2,088 46.04 64,081
Pelletier: Superintendent 7/1 M8/8 2,447.00 52.2 127,734
Peninger: Primary Disbribution Operator 5/4 WPD3 31.99 2,088 47.99 66,795
Picard: Distribution Mechanic/Operator III 12/28 DMO3/6 29.13 2,088 43.70 60,823
Salzillo: Treatment Operator T2 5/11 T2/6 33.55 2,088 50.33 70,052
Sieger: Water Comptroller 1/1 6-Oct 36.80 2,088 55.20 76,842
Sparrow: Sec Distribution Operator D1 9/30 SD1/6 27.57 2,088 41.36 57,566
TOTAL SALARIES & WAGES 1,067,859

512000 SEASONAL S&W GRADE RATE HRS #_WKS TOTAL
Seasonal Laborer x 3 positions S6 17.85 120 16.00 34,272
Seasonal Project Assistant S6 17.85 40 16.00 11,424
TOTAL SEASONAL S&W 45,696

513000 OVERTIME 1,461.6
Distribution Standby OT HRS OT_RATE TOTAL
Eldredge: Distribution Operations Foreman 365.4 52.67 19,244
Majka: Distribution Mechanic/Operator II 365.4 41.36 15,111
Milan: Secondary Distribution Operator D3 365.4 46.04 16,821
Sparrow: Sec Distribution Operator D1 365.4 41.36 15,111
Subtotal Distribution Standby 1,461.6 45.35 66,287

Treatment Standby OT 1,879.2
Newhard: Treatment Operator T2 469.8 50.33 23,643
Nicholson: Sec Distribution Operator D3 469.8 46.04 21,627
Peninger: Primary Disbribution Operator 469.8 47.99 22,543
Salzillo: Treatment Operator T2 469.8 50.33 23,643
Subtotal Treatment Standby 1879.2 48.67 91,456

Emergency & Unplanned OT
FY19 OT Hours less Standby & Flushing 1,077.0 various 53,539
Subtotal Emergency & Unplanned OT 53,539
TOTAL OVERTIME 211,282
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WATER ENTERPRISE FUND FY21 SALARIES WAGES DETAIL updated 10/31/19

513060 FLUSHING OT HRS OT_RATE TOTAL FY21 REQ
Eldredge: Distribution Operations Foreman 4 days/wk * 12 wks 48 84.0 52.67 4,424
Hicks: Assistant Superintendent 5 hrs day * 4 techs 20 84.0 60.86 5,113
Majka: Distribution Mechanic/Operator II Total Hours per Season 960 84.0 41.36 3,474
Milan: Secondary Distribution Operator D3 Spring & Fall 2 84.0 46.04 3,867
Nicholson: Sec Distribution Operator D3 Total Scheduled Hours 1920 84.0 46.04 3,867
Peninger: Primary Disbribution Operator *% Anticipated to be Used 35% 84.0 47.99 4,031
Picard: Distribution Mechanic/Operator III FY21 Budget Assumption/Hrs 672 84.0 43.70 3,670
Sparrow: Sec Distribution Operator D1 84.0 41.36 3,474
TOTAL FLUSHING OT 31,919

514000 LONGEVITY ANNIV ELIG_DATE %_AMT SALARY TOTAL
Alves: Administrative Assistant 1/1 01/01/21 375 61,056 375
Currie: Electrician Journeyman 7/16 07/16/20 5% 66,795 3,340
Eldredge: Distribution Operations Foreman 12/28 12/28/20 3% 73,310 2,199
Hicks: Assistant Superintendent 7/1 07/01/20 1% 84,722 847
Majka: Distribution Mechanic/Operator II 1/29 n/a 0 57,566 0
Marsh: Executive Assistant 1/1 01/01/21 2% 66,385 1,328
Milan: Secondary Distribution Operator D3 6/20 06/20/21 3% 64,081 1,922
Newhard: Treatment Operator T2 11/28 11/28/20 7% 70,052 4,904
Nicholson: Sec Distribution Operator D3 3/14 03/14/21 1% 64,081 641
Pelletier: Superintendent 7/1 07/01/20 0% 127,734 0
Peninger: Primary Disbribution Operator 5/4 05/04/21 7% 66,795 4,676
Picard: Distribution Mechanic/Operator III 12/28 12/28/20 1% 60,823 608
Salzillo: Treatment Operator T2 5/11 11/28/20 7% 70,052 4,904
Sieger: Water Comptroller 1/1 01/01/21 7% 76,842 5,379
Sparrow: Sec Distribution Operator D1 9/30 09/30/20 7% 57,566 4,030
TOTAL LONGEVITY 35,152

515007 SICK LEAVE BONUS PER CONTRACT HEA EST IAMAW EST TOTAL
Total Sick Leave Bonus Per Contract 350 3 325 7 3,325
TOTAL SICK LEAVE BONUS PER CONTRACT 3,325

*Note: FY19 Fall 7%, Spring 
28.5%

CALCULATION
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WATER ENTERPRISE FUND FY21 BUDGET EXPENSE DETAIL (worksheet) updated 11/7/19

13204502 WATER ENTERPRISE FUND EXP
10/31/2019

FY18 FY19 FY20 FY20 YTD % OF FY20 FY21
ACTUALS ACTUALS BUDGET ACTUALS SPENT BUDGET COMMENT

517900 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS 7,750 7,027 8,250 3,270 39.64% 8,250 Level
521100 ELECTRIC UTILITY 320,385 312,501 336,404 134,189 39.89% 328,126 INCREASE 5% * FY19 Actuals
521200 GAS UTILITY 9,535 7,899 10,011 543 5.42% 9,535 INCREASE based on FY18 actuals
524140 VEHICLE/EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 50,029 58,575 62,500 5,276 8.44% 58,500 DECREASE based on FY19 actuals
524160 BUILDING & GROUNDS MAINTENANCE 47,038 29,371 45,000 5,208 11.57% 45,000 Level
525000 TECHNICAL SUPPORT AGREEMENTS 13,230 28,442 24,700 21,444 86.82% 27,240 INCREASE for Citizen SelfSv & Civic Ready
526000 BUILDING MAINT AGREEMENTS 8,534 9,558 9,650 4,612 47.79% 9,650 Level
527000 RENTALS & LEASES 204 0 0 0 0.00% 0 n/a
530800 LABORATORY SERVICES 13,093 11,398 22,500 2,950 13.11% 22,500 Level
530820 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 120,580 68,496 100,000 282 0.28% 75,000 DECREASE based on FY19 actuals
530875 PRINTING SERVICES & SUPPLIES 4,958 8,811 23,000 2,181 9.48% 23,000 Level
534100 ADVERTISING 569 1,122 1,500 252 16.80% 1,500 Level
534300 POSTAGE 9,133 16,528 21,000 5,230 24.90% 21,000 Level
534400 TELEPHONE 7,301 7,226 7,700 1,419 18.43% 7,700 Level
534430 COMMUNICATION SERVICES 14,785 15,738 15,000 5,011 33.41% 16,000 INCREASE 5% * FY19 Actuals
541100 PROPANE UTILITY 18,042 13,783 18,944 5,925 31.27% 18,944 Level
542000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 5,080 5,192 5,900 2,137 36.23% 5,900 Level
542013 HARDWARE/SOFTWARE/OFFICE 23,301 12,787 25,924 14,654 56.53% 25,924 Level
548100 BULK FUEL 21,621 27,020 22,702 6,407 28.22% 28,371 INCREASE 5% * FY19 Actuals
548200 TREATMENT SUPPLIES 25,854 25,516 25,000 11,959 47.84% 27,500 INCREASE based on FY18 actuals
548250 TREATMENT CHEMICALS 89,155 130,872 145,000 120,297 82.96% 145,000 INCREASE FY18 actuals & FY19 YTD
553000 PUBLIC WORKS SUPPLIES 36,574 7,967 26,250 2,286 8.71% 26,250 Level
553100 METERS/READ DEVICES & SUPPLIES 114,081 102,333 180,000 189,826 105.46% 180,000 Level
553200 SERVICE INSTALLATION SUPPLIES 42,882 37,865 43,000 32,949 76.63% 43,000 Level
553300 PIPES, VALVES & FITTINGS 73,716 101,878 90,000 83,290 92.54% 90,000 Level
553350 WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT 0 109,811 35,000 500 1.43% 35,000 Level
553400 HYDRANTS & ACCESSORIES 4,362 5,206 0 0 0.00% 0 n/a combined with 553300 Pipes, Valves…
553500 POLICE DETAILS 38,606 56,041 57,560 5,189 9.02% 60,000 INCREASE based on FY20 budget & COLA
553600 ROAD REPAIRS 30,210 37,832 33,000 5,063 15.34% 33,000 Level
553900 MECHANICAL TANK MAINT & INSP 30,655 2,851 10,000 0 0.00% 10,000 Level
554200 GENERATOR MAINT 12,333 10,225 8,000 7,509 93.86% 12,500 INCREASE based on FY18 actuals
554300 WELL REHAB 69,264 7,145 45,000 3,173 7.05% 45,000 Level
558100 UNIFORMS AND SAFETY SUPPLIES 4,951 10,817 5,000 3,316 66.33% 6,500 INCREASE based on FY19 actuals
573000 DUES/SUBSCRIPTIONS/TRAVEL 13,797 6,963 14,000 7,515 53.68% 14,000 Level
573200 WATER MGMT PERMIT 7,341 7,240 7,500 0 0.00% 8,500 INCREASE do to rate increase
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WATER ENTERPRISE FUND FY21 BUDGET EXPENSE DETAIL (worksheet) updated 11/7/19

FY18 FY19 FY20 FY20 YTD % OF FY20 FY21
ACTUALS ACTUALS BUDGET ACTUALS SPENT BUDGET COMMENT

575070 OPEB 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 100.00% 50,000 Level
591000 MATURE PRINCIPAL LONGTERM DEBT 547,628 549,191 551,039 395,000 71.68% 547,800 Per debt schedules
591500 INTEREST ON LONG TERM DEBT 219,084 201,883 187,595 96,022 51.19% 171,199 Per debt schedules
591550 ADMIN FEE LT DEBT 1,715 1,291 2,468 0 0.00% 2,346 Per debt schedules

2,107,375 2,104,402 2,276,097 1,234,885 2,239,735
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Water Enterprise Fund REVENUE HISTORY FY2021 PENDING PROJECTION updated 11/7/19

FY2013 FY2014 FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021
13204504 Revenues Actuals Actuals Actuals Actuals Actuals Actuals Actuals Budget Projection METHOD

414600 Water Liens Collected 20,229 17,059 25,019 18,644 20,241 3-yr average
417008 Penalty & Interest Water Liens 334 398 401 626 1,529 1,501 3,618 1,515 2,211 3-yr average
421100 *Water Rates & Services 3,430,682 3,230,613 3,466,877 4,108,562 4,123,398 3,562,136 3,621,354 4,385,239 4,384,189 Projection & actuals
421200 Meters & Supplies 4,408 7,318 8,794 13,131 10,520 11,585 9,866 11,052 10,834 3-yr average
421300 Administrative Fees 846 2,100 710 820 2,885 1,925 2,175 2,405 2,168 3-yr average
421400 Service Installations 145,313 138,357 179,642 170,422 184,687 146,737 194,499 165,712 168,982 3-yr average
421450 Markout Services 3,241 12,160 3,241 FY19 actuals
421550 Property Transfer Services 10,903 23,700 10,903 FY19 actuals
421500 Comverge Demand Resp Prog 0
421600 Wireless Communication Lease 119,621 138,158 156,679 167,798 151,471 157,154 163,794 128,341 128,341 Actual per contract
421650 Solar Revenue Water 0 0 88,157 121,347 143,338 138,000 111,866 70,562 70,562 FY20 budget
431100 Water Service Tight Plan 25,968 38,189 47,465 53,867 59,790 63,316 38,346 72,488 82,076 Actual (above)
433007 Late Fees 55,885 56,758 51,997 52,144 49,259 53,958 48,771 49,250 48,771 FY19 actuals
441100 Electrical Services 0 400 600 1,200 2,600 1,200 2,550 0 N/A
451100 Backflow Inspections 13,115 10,455 22,790 12,965 20,772 20,333 20,326 20,440 20,366 3-yr average
482001 Investment Revenue 1,075 1,023 958 963 296 0 24,088 21,200 21,200 FY20 budget
484099 Water Miscellaneous 62,973 57,695 86,162 82,394 102,016 77,479 54,981 54,331 54,331 FY20 budget

Total Revenue 3,860,220 3,681,464 4,111,233 4,786,238 4,872,791 4,252,381 4,335,396 5,037,039 5,028,418
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